Open Agenda
uthwark
m

southwark.gov.uk

Planning Sub-Committee A

Tuesday 20 November 2018
6.30 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room — G02 — 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Chair) Councillor Karl Eastham

Councillor Jane Salmon (Vice-Chair) Councillor Eleanor Kerslake
Councillor Richard Leeming Councillor Sarah King
Councillor David Noakes Councillor Graham Neale
Councillor Sandra Rhule Councillor Kath Whittam

Councillor Martin Seaton
Councillor Michael Situ

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.

Babysitting/Carers allowances

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you
may claim an allowance from the council. Please collect a claim form at the meeting.

Access

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible. Further details on building access,
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council's web site:
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.

Contact: Gerald Gohler on 020 7525 7420 or email: Gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly 9

Chief Executive ‘ ’
Date: 12 November 2018

PRINTED ON
RECYCLED PAPER


http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx

puttork

southwark.gov.uk

Planning Sub-Committee A

Tuesday 20 November 2018
6.30 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 — 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

1.  INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME
2. APOLOGIES

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of
the sub-committee.

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent
business being admitted to the agenda.

6. MINUTES 1-4

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 2
October 2018.

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 5-9

7.1. MUSLIM ASSOCIATION OF NIGERIA, 365 OLD KENT ROAD, 10 - 57
LONDON, SE1 5JH



Item No. Title Page No.

7.2. 112B PECKHAM HIGH STREET, LONDON, SE15 5ED 58 - 79

Date: 12 November 2018



uf-h;.,m{ K
m

Planning Sub-Committee

Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases
and other planning proposals

1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda.

2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised by
members of the committee.

3. The role of members of the planning committee is to make planning decisions
openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in accordance
with the statutory planning framework.

4. The following may address the committee (if they are present and wish to speak) for
not more than 3 minutes each.

(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors. If there is more than one
objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the 3-minute time slot.

(b) The applicant or applicant’s agent.

(c) One representative for any supporters (who live within 100 metres of the
development site).

(d) Ward councillor (spokesperson) from where the proposal is located.

(e) The members of the committee will then debate the application and consider the
recommendation.

Note: Members of the committee may question those who speak only on matters
relevant to the roles and functions of the planning committee that are outlined in the
constitution and in accordance with the statutory planning framework.

5. If there are a number of people who are objecting to, or are in support of, an
application or an enforcement of action, you are requested to identify a
representative to address the committee. If more than one person wishes to speak,
the 3-minute time allowance must be divided amongst those who wish to speak.
Where you are unable to decide who is to speak in advance of the meeting, you are
advised to meet with other objectors in the foyer of the council offices prior to the
start of the meeting to identify a representative. If this is not possible, the chair will
ask which objector(s) would like to speak at the point the actual item is being
considered.

6. Speakers should lead the committee to subjects on which they would welcome
further questioning.

7. Those people nominated to speak on behalf of objectors, supporters or applicants,
as well as ward members, should sit on the front row of the public seating area. This
is for ease of communication between the committee and the speaker, in case any
issues need to be clarified later in the proceedings; it is not an opportunity to take
part in the debate of the committee.



8. Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the proposal
and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. The meeting is not a
hearing where all participants present evidence to be examined by other participants.

9. This is a council committee meeting which is open to the public and there should be
no interruptions from the audience.

10. No smoking is allowed at committee.

11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or tweet the
public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards other people in the
room and take care not to disturb the proceedings.

The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair.

Contacts: General Enquiries
Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department
Tel: 020 7525 5403

Planning Sub-Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team
Finance and Governance
Tel: 020 7525 7420



Agenda Item 6

oufhwa( K

Council
southwark.gov.uk

Planning Sub-Committee A

Minutes of the Planning Sub-Committee A held on Tuesday 2 October 2018 at
6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room GO02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

PRESENT: Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Chair)
Councillor Jane Salmon (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Richard Leeming
Councillor David Noakes
Councillor Sandra Rhule
Councillor Martin Seaton
Councillor Michael Situ

OTHER MEMBERS Councillor Catherine Rose
PRESENT: Councillor Evelyn Akoto
Councillor Richard Livingstone
OFFICER Dennis Sangweme (Development Management)
SUPPORT: Margaret Foley (Legal Officer)
Alex Cameron (Development Management)
Amy Lester (Development Management)

Alex Oyebade (Transport Policy)
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer)

INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME

The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting.
APOLOGIES

There were no apologies for absence.

CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

Those members listed as present were confirmed as voting members for the meeting.

DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 2 October 2018




71

None were disclosed.
Councillor David Noakes mentioned that he had received additional information from the

applicant and objectors on item 7.1, Dulwich College, Dulwich Common, London SE21
7LD.

ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting:

e Addendum report relating to item 7.1 — development management items
e Members’ pack.

MINUTES

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 17 July 2018 be approved as a correct
record and signed by the chair.

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS

RESOLVED:

1.  That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports
included in the attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

ADDENDUM REPORT

The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting,
nor had it been available for public inspection during this time. The chair agreed to accept
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation
responses, additional information and revisions.

DULWICH COLLEGE, DULWICH COMMON, LONDON SE21 7LD

Councillors Jane Salmon, Richard Leeming and Michael Situ withdrew from the sub-
committee because they had been absent at the last meeting in July when the item was
first considered.

The following item had been deferred at the previous meeting on 17 July 2018 to allow

2

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 2 October 2018




7.2

members the opportunity to attend a site visit.

Planning application reference: 17/AP/4771

Report: see pages 11 — 31 of the agenda pack and pages 1 and 2 of the addendum report.
PROPOSAL

Construction of a new car park to the south west of the campus site, to provide 135
spaces with access from Alleyn Park, in connection with the removal of the existing car
park adjacent to the main college buildings (reduction in 15 spaces). Development would
encompass:

o Reinstatement of landscaped frontage to the Barry Buildings involving the provision
of coach parking, retention of student drop-off area and disabled parking.

. Provision of 14 electric vehicle charging points, external lighting and vehicle wash
down area in new car park.

o Improvements to site access and removal of Leylandii trees/hedge to Alleyn Park.

Departure from Development Plan policies 3.25 Metropolitan Open Land (MOL) of the
saved Southwark Plan 2007, SP11 Open Spaces and Wildlife of the Core Strategy 2011
and 7.17 Metropolitan Open Land of the London Plan 2016.

The sub committee heard the officer give a brief re-introduction to the officer’s report and
addendum report.

Councillors asked questions of the planning and transport officers.

Councillor Seaton arrived at 7.05pm. He did not take part in the debate or vote for this
item.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared
carried.

RESOLVED:
That planning application 17/AP/4771 be granted subject to conditions, set out in the
report and subject to an added informative which would include further traffic calming

measures which would be raised tables in order to safeguard the highway safety of
pedestrians at this location including those accessing Alleyn park.

294-304 ST JAMES'S ROAD, LONDON SE1 5JX

Councillors Jane Salmon, Richard Leeming and Michael Situ re-joined the sub-committee
for this application.

Planning application reference: 18/AP/0930
Report: see pages 32 — 50 of the agenda pack and pages 2 to 4 of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 2 October 2018




Construction of part one, part two storey roof level extension (third and fourth floor) to
create 8 residential apartments (Class C3) comprised of 3 x 1 bedroom units and 5 x 2
bedroom units.

The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report.
Councillors asked questions of the officer.

A spokesperson for the objectors addressed the meeting. Members of the sub-committee
asked questions of the spokesperson for the objectors.

The applicant’s agent addressed the sub-committee, and answered questions put by the
sub-committee.

There were no supporters who lived within 100m of the development site.

Councillor Richard Livingstone and Councillor Evelyn Akoto addressed the meeting in their
capacity as ward members and responded to questions from members.

The sub-committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared
carried.

RESOLVED:
That planning application 18/AP/0930 be granted subject to conditions including two
additional conditions and subject to a unilateral undertaking. The additional conditions are

as follows:

1. Condition 3 be modified to include reference to a white or light reflective material
around the lightwells.

2. There is a condition requiring a construction management plan and liaison with a
residents’ forum/working group.

3. That in the event that a satisfactory unilateral undertaking is not signed by 30
November 2018, the Director of Planning be authorised to refuse planning permission
for the reason given in paragraph 51 of the report.

The meeting ended at 8.50 pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 2 October 2018




Agenda Item 7

Item No. Classification: Date: Meeting Name:
7. Open 2 October 2018 Planning Sub-Committee A
Report title: Development Management

Ward(s) or groups affected: | All

From: Proper Constitutional Officer

RECOMMENDATIONS

1.

That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments,
the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the
attached items be considered.

That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.

That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

4.

The council’'s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F which
describes the role and functions of the planning committee and planning sub-
committees. These were agreed by the annual meeting of the council on 23 May 2012.
The matters reserved to the planning committee and planning sub-committees
exercising planning functions are
[...]
 Purchase Act 2004 provides that where,
in making any determination under the planning Acts, regard is to be had to the
development plan, the determination shall be made in accordance with the plan unless
material considerations indicate otherwise. The development plan is currently
Southwark's Core Strategy adopted by the council in April 2011, saved policies
contained in the Southwark Plan 2007, the where there is any conflict with any policy
contained in the development plan, the conflict must be resolved in favour of the policy
which is contained in the last document to be adopted, approved or published, as the
case may be (s38(5) Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004).

On 15 January 2012 section 143 of the Localism Act 2011 came into force which
provides that local finance considerations (such as government grants and other
financial assistance such as New Homes Bonus) and monies received through CIL
(including the Mayoral CIL) are a material consideration to be taken into account in the
determination of planning applications in England. However, the weight to be attached
to such matters remains a matter for the decision-maker.

"Regulation 122 of the Community Infrastructure Levy regulations (CIL) 2010,
provides that “a planning obligation may only constitute a reason for granting
planning permission if the obligation is:

a. necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms;
b. directly related to the development; and
c. fairly and reasonably related to the scale and kind to the development.

A planning obligation may only constitute a reason for granting planning permission
if it complies with the above statutory tests."

The obligation must also be such as a reasonable planning authority, duly appreciating
its statutory duties can properly impose i.e. it must not be so unreasonable that no
reasonable authority could have imposed it. Before resolving to grant planning
permission subject to a legal agreement members should therefore satisfy t
[...]
al Team 24 September 2018




9

ITEMS ON AGENDA OF PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE A
on Tuesday 20 November 2018

Appl. Type Full Planning Application Reg. No.  18-AP-1431
Site MUSLIM ASSOCIATION OF NIGERIA, 365 OLD KENT ROAD, LONDON, SE1 5JH
TP No. TP/2168-365

Ward South Bermondsey

Officer Sarah Parsons

Recommendation GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT I tem 7 /1
Proposal

Demolition of existing building and the erection of a 6 storey building (plus basement) containing an Islamic Cultural Centre for
religious, educational, community and leisure use, including 1 service parking space and retail uses on ground floor (REVISED
DESCRIPTION).

Appl. Type Full Planning Application Reg. No.  18-AP-2156

Site 112B PECKHAM HIGH STREET, LONDON, SE15 5ED
TP No. TP/2516-112

Ward Rye Lane
Officer Craig Newton

Recommendation ~GRANT PERMISSION I tem 7 / 2

Proposal
Demolition of existing building and construction of new 3 storey building plus mansard to create 1 ground floor retail unit and 4
residential units (1 x studio & 3 x 1bed Units).

CtteAgenda-v2.rpt



SuUperstone S

7/ / IS
/A / ™ v erd C.‘“v -l
# ! 4 Q", 0w /) 4
. I .NI F El b 45, o i
! Syl & 1
oy =7 Sy [/ JSta ~J /
b / y b, Sr s | 4~ . /Playarea
N\, p Yy L ,-f ﬁ:l‘a.,: ~ :._-
Y y v . ',/ r w . _,."_'m?;f ‘g . F,
N “ /4 : 2 2,7 :
7 # | g e
Q -\c .-/ . s o r 4 | . Ny { @
&, ¥ i f ¢ S / g / y 4
N 1 13! o o v/ {
t'}‘ ) | H f - / ! 113
+ 22m I \ o ¥ &"fg i
k : /L o ol ,;'.* NS T"fb /
. . LF ¢
& _.—". /:' \Q'Q_ y ., / . ; -\‘-? ‘-2‘;‘ —ta L]
s A e, - |; ) -,
r. — C%\.\}x W </ St
L . o RSN S o Games Court ™ =
. )
/ N NN ~- N
0 A h '?O N, A i Y £
SN/ Ao PN |
z Sy " i i b . r e ‘,;-:
; TN N JCB- o P SUAS Gy &
N _ N ) o ,?l:? ¥, 3
r z/ - x\ Sy " = " ", F \‘ﬁ@l‘? f £ ; o
; = i, .
# # y i Py % " / i ‘;b . / 6\3%"9}' S,
rillV /i oL T, \_ ' A !"G%‘
/ ~, y
& : ¥ F %{w ! L - vd N -é,x i
# 7 ~ G{ . 4 g’g; . 7 1
a

/ J /i m&-ﬂfc{& - | .qc” y

| y # . -
S Fire Station

Jiemf/ o o<y, r- 910 = - s i
o2 BN AR, &

I

L8 ~ /

{| ™
. S - e

3)

aq . — . /

b ‘ e N Y,
_‘.|I m II - e, ; éh "-;E\t\ | 22m Mﬂrﬁ sy l

g " i . - L

o

T
|

-~
|
da
9]

ROAD]

| PH -
888 N,

e BN | :

(2] —H TRCX A .

/ : K", ~
I| % |II — L e | |I | | $ | T _.IN_ | BELEEE: o Ta
o/ - = I = - 0

| %:l | | L | | o AreY |— - | i . ﬂ}}
| L e 4 5 — | L B (&

I| (O] _E_.‘-T ! = , I| ;B | — S ) ‘?_r
| o [ - - — — _-— — | =2
= ' ' ' * Liru-llur :

{ | 11 || 1 I —— - L |k =y
| - I | |
© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Sl'Jr\Iley (0)100019252. Land Registry Ingliex data is subject|to Crown-copyright |
% 1]

L] (
- I =5 |2.4m n 5|

7-Nov-2018

and is reproduced with.the permission of Land Reqistry. | !

Scale = 1250




11

Item No. Classification: Date: Meeting Name:
71 Open 20 November 2018 |Planning Sub Committee A

Report title: |Development Management planning application:
Application 18/AP/1431 for: Full Planning Application
Address:
MUSLIM ASSOCIATION OF NIGERIA, 365 OLD KENT ROAD, LONDON, SE1
5JH
Proposal:
Demolition of existing building and the erection of a 6 storey building (plus
basement) containing an Islamic Cultural Centre for religious, educational,
community and leisure use, including 1 service parking space and retail uses on
ground floor (REVISED DESCRIPTION).

Ward(s) or South Bermondsey

groups

affected:

From: Director of Planning

Application Start Date 09/07/2018 Application Expiry Date 08/10/2018

Earliest Decision Date 11/08/2018

RECOMMENDATION

That the Planning Committee grant planning permission, subject to the recommended
planning conditions and the applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement by
no later than 20 May 2019.

That, in the event that the Section 106 Legal Agreement is not completed by 20
November 2019, that the Director of Planning be authorised to refuse planning
permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 143 of this report.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION
Site location and description

The application site is currently occupied by a former public house, wh
[...]
1AN

90 Whitehouse Way London N14 7LU

90 Whitehouse Way London N14 7LU

98 Whitehead Close N18 1UZ

99-101, Cobourg Road Peckam SE5 OHU



49

APPENDIX 3

RECOMMENDATION

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant Mr Ibrahim Adewusi (Project Co-ordinator) Reg. Number 18/AP/1431
Muslim Association of Nigeria (MAN UK)

Application Type Full Planning Application

Recommendation Grant subject to Legal Agreement Case Number TP/2168-365

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:
Demolition of existing building and the erection of a 6 storey building (plus basement) containing an Islamic Cultural
Centre for religious, educational, community and leisure use, including 1 service parking space and retail uses on
ground floor (REVISED DESCRIPTION).

At:  MUSLIM ASSOCIATION OF NIGERIA, 365 OLD KENT ROAD, LONDON, SE1 5JH
In accordance with application received on 30/04/2018 12:01:13

and Applicant's Drawing Nos. 786/MAN/PP - 010 SITE LOCATION PLAN;

786/MAN/SU -100 - SURVEY PLANS;

786/MAN/SU -101 - SURVEY SECTIONS,ELEVATIONS;

786/MAN/PP - 102A GROUND FLOOR PLAN;

786/MAN/PP - 103A FIRST FLOOR PLAN;

786/MAN/PP - 104A SECOND FLOOR PLAN;

786/MAN/PP - 105A THIRD FLOOR PLAN;

786/MAN/PP - 106 A FOURTH FLOOR PLAN;

786/MAN/PP - 107A FIFTH FLOOR PLAN;

786/MAN/PP - 108A ROOF PLAN;

786/MAN/PP - 201A WEST ELEVATION;

786/MAN/PP - 202A SOUTH ELEVATION;

786/MAN/PP - 203A EAST EELVATION;

786/MAN/PP - 204A NORTH ELEVATION;

786/MAN/PP - 211A MAN WEST ELEVATION - MATERIALS;

786/MAN/PP - 212A MAN SOUTH ELEVATION - MATERIALS;

786/MAN/PP - 213A MAN EAST ELEVATION - MATERIALS;

786/MAN/PP - 214A MAN NORTH ELEVATION - MATERIALS;

786/MAN/PP - 401 BAY STUDY

DESIGN,ACCESS & SUSTAINABILITY STATEMENT (PREPARED BY ATELIER UWA CHARTERED ARCHITECTS,
DATED JUNE 2018);

ESS0103 BREEAM NEW CONSTRUCTION 2018 PRE-ASSESSMENT RE
[...]
 o N o
and is reproduced with the permission of Land Registry. - ol \
| 1 r g H

Scale = 1250

7-Nov-2018



59

Item No. Classification: Date: Meeting Name:
7.2 Open 20 November 2018 |Planning Sub-Committee A

Report title: |Development Management planning application:
Application 18/AP/2156 for: Full Planning Application

Address:
112B PECKHAM HIGH STREET, LONDON, SE15 5ED

Proposal:

Demoilition of existing building and construction of new 3 storey building plus
mansard to create 1 ground floor retail unit and 4 residential units (1 x studio
& 3 x 1bed Units).

Ward(s) or Rye Lane

groups

affected:

From: Director of Planning

Application Start Date 03/07/2018 Application Expiry Date 28/08/2018

Earliest Decision Date 11/08/2018

RECOMMENDATION

1. That planning permission is granted by committee.
BACKGROUND INFORMATION
Site location and description

2. The application site currently comprises a two storey mid-terraced building that has a
ground floor beauty shop and residential space at first floor. The building is on the
south side of Peckham High Street, close to the junction with Peckham Hill Street. It
sits in a row of buildings of various heights and of a mixture of commercial and
residential uses.

3. The site is in the following areas:

Peckham and Nunhead Action Area Plan (PNAAP)

Urban Density Zone

Peckham Major Town Centre

Rye Lane Protected Shopping Frontage

Archaeological Priority Zone and the Air Quality Management Area (AQMA)

The site is within the Rye Lane Peckham Conservation Area, but the building is not
listed.

Details of proposal

4. The proposal is to infill the site with a building around a central courtyard. The building
would be four storeys at 12m high. The ground floor would provide 51sgm of retail
while on the floors above residential shall be provided. Rear balconies would provide
amenity space for the occupants.

5. On the upper floors 1 studio & 3 x 1 bed residential units would be provided.




10.

60

Planning history

17/AP/3599 Application type: Full Planning Application (FUL)

Demolition of existing building and construction of new 3 storey building plus mansard
to create 1 ground floor retail unit and 4 residential dwellings. Decision date
15/11/2017 Decision: Refused (REF)

Reason(s) for refusal:

The proposal would result in the Units being below the overall standards requirement
as set out in the Nationally Described Space Standards and with the individual room
sizes being below the required Residential Design standards SPD. As such the living
conditions and accommodation for future residents is substandard which is contrary to
section 6 Delivering a wide choice of high quality homes of the National Planning
Policy Framework 2012; Policy 3.5 Quality and design of housing developments of the
London Plan 2015; Strategic Policy 5 of the Core Strategy 2011; Saved Policy 3.12 -
Quality in Design & 4.2 Quality of Residential Accommodation of the Southwark Plan
2007 and the 2015 Technical Update to the Residential Design Standards
Supplementary Planning Document 2011.

The proposal through its use of materials, the proportions of the fenestration and the
scale and design of the top floor fails to preserve and/or enhance the character of the
Rye Lane Peckham Conservation Area. The development is therefore contrary to
saved policies 3.13 'Urban Design' and 3.16 'Conservation Areas' of the Southwark
Plan 2007, Polices 24 'Heritage' and 25 'Built Form' of the Peckham and Nunhead
Area Action Plan 2014, Strategic Policy 12 'Design and Conservation' of the Core
Strategy 2011, Policies 7.4 'Local Character' and 7.6 'Architecture’ of the London Plan
2016 and Section 7 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2012.

The use and arrangement of the courtyard proposed, including the external access
stair would cause harm to the privacy and living conditions of the occupiers of flats at
114 Peckham High Street contrary to saved policies 3.2 'Protection of Amenity', 3.11
'Efficient use of land' and 
[...]
tail unit and 4 residential units (1 x studio & 3 x 1bed Units).

At:  112B PECKHAM HIGH STREET, LONDON, SE15 5ED
In accordance with application received on 02/07/2018 12:00:48

and Applicant's Drawing Nos. Application form
Application: Covering letter

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Notices
Daylight/Sunlight assessment

Design and access statement

Planning statement

000 EXISITNG GROUND FLOOR PLAN
001 EXISTNG FIRST FLOOR PLAN

002 EXISTING SECOND FLOOR PLAN
003 EXISTING STREET ELEVATION

004 EXISTING REAR ELEVATION

005 PROPOSED SECTION A (EAST SIDE)
006 PROPOSED SECTION A (WEST SIDE)
007 SITE LOCATION PLAN

010 REV F PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR PLAN
011 REV H PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN
012 REV F PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN
013 REV F PROPOSED THRID FLOOR PLAN
014 REV G PROPOSED FRONT (STREET) ELEVATION
015 REV D PROPOSED REAR ELEVATION

016 REV D PROPOSED SECTION A

017 REV E PROPOSED SECTION D

018 REV F PROPOSED SECTION B&C

019 REV C PROPOSED ROOF PLAN

020 PROPOSED OUTLINE WINDOW DETAILS

Subject to the following nineteen conditions:
Time limit for implementing this permission and the approved plans

1 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with the following
approved plans:

010 REV F PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR PLAN

011 REV H PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN

012 REV F PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN

013 REV F PROPOSED THRID FLOOR PLAN

014 REV G PROPOSED FRONT (STREET) ELEVATION



76

015 REV D PROPOSED REAR ELEVATION
016 REV D PROPOSED SECTION A

017 REV E PROPOSED SECTION D

018 REV F PROPOSED SECTION B&C

019 REV C PROPOSED ROOF PLAN

020 PROPOSED OUTLINE WINDOW DETAILS

Reason:
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the end of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason
As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended.

Pre-commencement condition(s) - the details required to be submitted for approval 
[...]
OMMITTEE A AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR
2018-19

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team all amendments/queries
to Gerald Gohler Tel: 020 7525 7420

Name No of Name No of
copies copies

To all Members of the sub-committee

Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Chair) 1 Environment & Social Regeneration 1
Councillor David Noakes 1 Environmental Protection Team
Councillor Sandra Rhule 1
Councillor Martin Seaton 1

Communications By
(Members of the sub-committee Louise Neilan, media manager email
receiving electronic copies only)
Councillor Jane Salmon (Vice-Chair) Total: 15

Councillor Richard Leeming
Councillor Michael Situ
Dated: 24 September 2018

(Reserves to receive electronic copies
only)

Councillor Karl Eastham

Councillor Eleanor Kerslake

Councillor Sarah King

Councillor Graham Neale

Councillor Kath Whittam

Officers

Constitutional Officer, Hub 2 (2" Floor), 6
Tooley St.

Jacqui Green/Selva Selvaratnam, Hub2 3
(5v Floor) Tooley St.

Margaret Foley, Legal Services Hub 2 1
(2" Floor) Tooley St.




	Agenda
	 [Comment...]
	6 Minutes
	7 Development management items
	Agenda items list

	7.1 MUSLIM ASSOCIATION OF NIGERIA, 365 OLD KENT ROAD, LONDON, SE1 5JH
	Report
	Recommendation

	7.2 112B PECKHAM HIGH STREET, LONDON, SE15 5ED
	Report
	Recommendation

	 [Comment...]



Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 20 November 2018

Planning Sub-Committee A
MINUTES of the Planning Sub-Committee A held on Tuesday 20 November 2018 at 
6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH. 

PRESENT: Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Chair)
Councillor Jane Salmon (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Richard Leeming
Councillor David Noakes
Councillor Sandra Rhule
Councillor Martin Seaton

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Peter Babudu
Councillor Richard Livingstone 

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Margaret Foley (Legal Officer)
Dipesh Patel (Development Management)
Sarah Parsons (Development Management)
Craig Newton (Development Management)
Pip Howson (Transport Policy)
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer)

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 

The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting. 

2. APOLOGIES 

There were apologies for absence from Councillor Michael Situ. 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as voting members for the meeting.



2

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 20 November 2018

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none. 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair asked the clerk to give notice of the following additional papers circulated prior 
to the meeting:

 Addendum report relating to item 7 – development management items
 Members’ pack

6. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 2 October 2018 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the chair.

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

ADDENDUM REPORT

The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during this time. The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation 
responses, additional information and revisions.

7.1    MUSLIM ASSOCIATION OF NIGERIA, 365 OLD KENT ROAD, LONDON, SE1 5JH 

Planning application reference: 18/AP/1431

Report: see pages 10 to 57 of the agenda pack and pages 1 to 3 of the addendum report.



3

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 20 November 2018

PROPOSAL

Demolition of existing building and the erection of a 6 storey building (plus basement) 
containing an Islamic Cultural Centre for religious, educational, community and leisure 
use, including 1 service parking space and retail uses on ground floor (REVISED 
DESCRIPTION).
 
The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Councillors asked questions of the officer.

There were no objectors present who wished to speak.   

The applicant’s agent addressed the sub-committee, and answered questions by the sub-
committee.

A supporter who lived with 100 metres of the development site addressed the sub-
committee. Members did not ask questions of the supporter. 

Councillor Richard Livingstone addressed the sub-committee in his capacity as a ward 
councillor. Members did not ask questions of Councillor Livingstone.   

The sub-committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED: 

That planning application 18/AP/1431 be granted with conditions as set out in the 
report and addendum report. 

 

7.2    112B PECKHAM HIGH STREET, LONDON, SE15 5ED 

Planning application reference: 18/AP/2156

Report: see pages 58 to 79 of the agenda pack and pages 3 and 4 of the addendum 
report.

PROPOSAL

Demolition of existing building and construction of new 3 storey building plus mansard to 
create 1 ground floor retail unit and 4 residential units (1 x studio & 3 x 1bed Units).

The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Councillors asked questions of the officer.

There were no objectors present who wished to speak.  

The applicant’s agent addressed the sub-committee. Members did not ask questions of 
the applicant’s agent. 



4

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 20 November 2018

There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site. 

Councillor Peter Babudu addressed the sub-committee in his capacity as a ward 
councillor. Members of the sub-committee asked questions of Councillor Babudu.   

The sub-committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED: 

That planning application 18/AP/2156 be granted with conditions, as set out in the 
report and addendum report. 

 

The meeting ended at 8.20 pm. 

CHAIR:

DATED:

 


